RECEIVED

) .__: GE FTLER - RYA N INC. 10:04 am, Jul 26, 2008

Alameda County
Environmental Health

TRANSMITTAL May 14, 2008

G-R #386895
¢
TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC: Ms. Olivia Skance
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.0. Box 6012, Room K2196
San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-3600
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 2200 Telegraph Avenue
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Qakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0002435

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 May 13, 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Quarter Event of April 4, 2008

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1 131 Harbor
Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(Distributed by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates via PDF)

Enclosures

trans/9-3600-05 5747 gjerra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 = (925) 551-75655 « Fax (925) 551-7888

314C GQold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Ranche Cordova, CA 85670 » {918) 831-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1384 N, McDowelt Bivd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94554 « (707} 788-32565 » Fax (707) 788-3218
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Olivia Skance Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Management Company
Marketing Business Unit 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583
Tet {925) 842-5005
Fax (925) 842-8370
olivia.skance@chevron.com

May 14, 2008——

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station No. 9=-3600
Address,_ 2200 Telegraph Ave.

¢ monitoring report dated Mav 14, 2008

1 have reviewed the attached routine groundwaie

1 agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced workplan, This information in this
ccurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have been followed.

workplan Is a
Gertles-Ryan Inc., upon who assistance and advice 1 have relied.

This report was prepared by

“This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Secton 13267(b)(1) and the regulating

implementaton entitied Appendix A pertaining thereto.

1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and cortect.

Sincerely,
N .
b()_»..n o

Olivia Skance
Project Manager

Attachment: Report
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Gerrtier-Ryan Inc.

May 13, 2008
G-R Job #386895

Ms. Olivia Skance

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196

San Ramon, CA 94383

RE:  Second Quarter Event of April 4,2008
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-3600
2200 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

Dear Ms, Skance:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincﬁ%ly,
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F ,% ?};;’?{E At Ve {
WA e

Deanna L. Harding

Project Coordinator

k
‘2\\
x}‘};{\/\b

Douglas J. ﬁee

Seniot Geolbgist. P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custedy Doecument and Laboratory Analytical Reports

8747 Sierra Gourt, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 = (925} 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Gamp Drive, Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 = {816} 631-1300 » Fax {916) 631-1317
1384 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 84954 » (707} 789-3255 ¢ Fax (707) 7898-3218



EXPLANATION
L 2 Groundwater monitoring well
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-3600
2200 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Table 1

DATE:

MW-1

04/05/02° 17.07 11.68 5.39 2,000 5.0 <10 14 8.4 31043707
07/01/02 17.07 12.01 5.06 2.000 8.9 <1.0 97 31 370/420°
10/08/02 17.07 12.20 4.87 1,400 9.2 <10 75 20 440/360
0/11/03 17.07 11.13 5,94 1.600 7.1 0.51 53 13 28072707
04/01/03 17.07 11.53 5.54 [,800 5.2 0.6 25 9.1 21072107
07/01/03° 17.07 11.95 5.12 2,000 4 <13 31 12 170
10/02/03° 17.07 12.25 482 480 <5 <5 <5 <5 9,800
01/05/04° 17.07 11.03 6.02 1,700 3 <0.3 27 4 140
04/05/04° 17.07 11.63 5.44 1,500 2 <0.5 2 0.6 120
o7/01/04° 17.07 12.08 4.99 1,500 I <{).5 3 <(.5 130
10/05/04° 17.07 12.21 4.86 1.400 <0).3 <0.5 ] 0.5 130
01/04/05° 17.07 1113 5.92 1,500 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
04/14/05° 17.07 11.20 5.87 2.100 <0).3 <5 4 0.5 61
07/08/05° 17.07 11.38 5.69 1,800 <0.3 <0).5 0.8 <0.3 71
10727/05° 17.07 12.24 4.83 800 <{}.5 <05 <0.5 <{).5 76
01/12/06° 17.07 11.10 597 1,600 <0.5 <0.5 4 <{.5 47
04/13/06" 17.07 1H0.81 6.26 1,500 <0.5 <0.5 1 <05 36
07/13/06° 17.07 11.18 5.89 990 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 44
10/16/06° 17.07 12.18 4.89 780 <0.5 <{15 <05 <0.5 59
0172007 17.07 11.91 5.16 890 <{}1.5 .5 <{.5 <0.5 47
04/11/07° 17.07 11.87 5.20 1.900 <5 <0.5 4 <0).5 39
7707 17.07 11.91 5.16 1.500 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <5 56
1022107 17.07 A - 610 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 65
11/26/07 17.07 11.96 5.11 - - - - - -
0i/21/08° 17.07 11.78 5.29 L100 <0.5 <0).5 0.8 <().5 48
04/04/08° 17.07 11.83 5.24 1,600 <3 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 53
MW-2

04/05/02° 16.82 11.17 5.65 <50 <{1.50 <0.30 <0.50 <15 <2 542
07/01/02 16.82 1136 5.46 <50 .50 0.57 .52 <1.5 <3.5/<2
10/08/02 16.82 11.57 5.25 <100 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <5.0 <10/<2*
0111703 16.82 10.94 5.88 <50 <050 <0150 <0.50 <1.5 <3 572t
04/01/03 16.82 11.03 579 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <).3 <1.5 <2.5/<0.5

3-3600.x1s/4386895

As of 04/04/08



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3600

Table 1

2200 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

WELL D/ 0 TOCH B

MW.-2 (cont)

07/01/03° 16.82 11.30 5.52 <50 <().5 <{.3 <(}.3 <0.5 <05
L0203 16.82 11.63 5.19 <50 <03 <5 <0.3 <0.5 <(.5
a1/05/04° 16.82 10.82 6.00 <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <45 <0.5
04/05/04° 16.82 11.21 5.61 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/01/04° 16.82 11.46 5.36 <50 <0.3 <().3 <0.3 <0.5 <05
10/05/04° 16.82 11.57 5.25 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <45
01/04/05" 16.82 10.87 5.95 <30 0.5 <f).5 8 0.9 87
04/14/05° 16.82 10.72 6.10 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <.5
07/08:65° 16.82 11.16 5.66 <50 <0.5 <@.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1/27/05° 16.82 11.59 5.23 <50 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
01/12/06" 16.82 10.68 6.14 <50 <45 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/13/06° 16.82 19.37 6.45 <50 (.3 <{).5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
07/13/06° 16.82 10.64 6.14 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5
10/16/06° 16.82 11.48 5.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <015
at20/07 16.82 1127 5.55 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5
od/tLem 16.82 1120 5.62 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
072707 16,82 11.27 5.35 <30 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
to/22/07° 16.82 A - <50 <03 <0.5 <05 <13 <0.5
1172607 16.82 11.31 5.51 - - - - - -
0121708 16.82 }1.08 5.74 <30 <0.3 <{(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/04/08° 16.82 112 5.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <05
MW-3

04/05/02" 16.52 11.29 5.23 <50 <0.50 0.59 <0.50 <L.5 <2 5<%
07/01/02 16.52 11.55 497 <50 <.50 0.60 <050 <1.5 <2.5/<2°
10/08/02 16.52 11.62 490 <100 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <5.0 <Hy<2?
01/11/03 16.52 11.09 5.43 <50 <0.50 <0150 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2*
04/01/03 16.52 11.25 5.27 <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.3 <1.5 <2 5/<0).5%
07/01/03° 16.52 11.42 5.10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <A1.5 2
10/02/03° 16.52 11.74 4,78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5
01/05/04° 16.52 11.06 5.46 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <5
04/03/64° 16.52 11.40 5.12 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 0.6
07/01/04 16.52 11.58 4.94 <50 <0.5 <{1.5 0.5 <0.3 0.8

9-3600 x1s/#386805 2 As of 04/04/08



Table |
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analyiical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3600
2200 Telegraph Avenue

)

(ﬁ‘

MW.3 (cont}
10/05/04°
0104105
04/14/05°
07/08/05°
10/27/05°
01/12/06°
04/13/06°
07/13/06°
10/16/06°
01/20/07
04/11/07°
67/27/07°
1022/07°
11726407
01/21/08°
04/04/08°

TRIP BLANK
QA
04/05/02
07/61/02
10/08/02
0141 1/03
04701703
07/01/03°
10/02/03°
01/05/04°
04/05/04°
o7/0t/04°
10/05/04°
0104/05°
04/14/05°
07/08/5°

0-3600.xIs/H 386895

16.52
16.52
16.52
16.52
16.52
16.52
16,52
16.52
16,52
16.52
16.52
16.52
16.52
16.52
16,32
16.52

.60
10.95
11.10
1129
1168
10,83
10.65
11.03
11.46
1139
11.27
11.38

4

i1.35
11.16
11,15

4,92
5.57
5.42
5.23
4,84
5.69
5.87
5.49
5.06
5.43
5.25
5.14

5.17
5.36
5.37

<50
<50
<100
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50

<(.5
<0.5
<().5
<{.5
<(0.5
<0.3
(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<5
.5
<0.5
<{).5

<0.5
<15

<0.50

<4,30
<2.0

<0.50
<0.5
<f).5
<{.5
<{0.5
<(.5
<f).5
<(.5
<(.5
<0.3
<0.5

<0.5
<5
(L3
<35
<(.5
<(.5
<().5
<().3
<{.5
<(.3
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5

<{.5
<{).5

<6.50
<(1.50
<2.0
<().50
<(.5
<f.3
<5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5

<{.50
<0.50
<2.0
<0).50
<{.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
<{0L3

<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<05
<5
<33
<(.5
<0.5
<0).5
<0.3
<{(}.3
<0.5
<().5

AN
=

A
thoin

<L
<15
<5.0
<1.5
<1.3
<0.3
<0).5
<(.3
(.3
<4.3
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3

<2.5
<2.5
<10
<2.3
<2.3
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<(0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5

As of 04/04/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3600
2200 Telegraph Avenue
Cakland, California
B

QA {cont}

10/27/05° - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/12/06° - - - <50 <0.5 <{.3 <5 <0.5 0.5
04/13/06° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
07/13/06° - - . <50 <45 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/16/06° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
o1/20/07 - - -- <50 <0.5 <03 «0.3 <05 <0.5
041107 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <f).3 <0.5 <0.5
07127107 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <115 <5 <0.3
12207 - - - <5() <0.5 <{.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5
01/21/08° - - - <50 <0.5 <A)3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/04/08° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

93600 xis/#386895 4 As of 04/04/08



T i
Groundwater Monitoring 12 and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Siation #9-3600
2200 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TOC =Top of Casing B = Benzene

(it.y = Feet T = Tojuene

DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethyibenzene

GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes

TPH-G = Total Petroleunt Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
N

{Benchmark Elevation = 17.68 Feet).

Weil development performed.
MTBE by EPA Method 8260.
RTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

DTW measurements were not recorded correctly.

[§]

")

9-3600.x15/4386805 5

(ppb) = Parts per billion

QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

TOC etevations were surveyed on April 17, 2002, by Morrow Surveying, The elevations arc based on a City of Oakland Benchmark No, 371C,

As of 04/04/08



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3600
2200 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
WELL 1D ATE. ETHAND BA TBE

MW-1 0470542 -- 200 370 <2 <2 10
07/61/02 = 190 420 <2 <2 9
[6/08/02 o HO 360 <2 <2 8
G1/11/03 -- <100 2740 <2 <2 7
04/01/03 = 22 210 <0.5 <0.5 5
07/01/03 <50 26 170 <{5 <{.3 5
10/02/03 <300 2,600 9,800 <5 <5 6
01/05/04 <50 21 140 <0.5 <{+.5 3
04/05/04 <30 i7 120 <0.5 <0.5 3
07/01/04 <50 13 130 <0.5 <0.5 2
10/05/04 <50 14 138 <0.5 <0.5 2
01/04/05 <50 <3 <0.3 <43 0.5 <0.5
04/14/05 <50 15 61 <(.5 0.3 1
07/08/03 <30 15 71 <0.5 <Q.3 1
H0/27/05 <50 He 76 <0.5 <0.5 1
01/12/06 <30 12 47 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
04/13/06 <50 g 36 <0.5 <(.5 0.6
07/13/06 <50 7 44 <Q.5 <0.5 0.7
10/16/06 <50 6 59 <03 <{).3 1
01/20/07 <50 8 47 <0.5 <{}.5 0.8
04/11/07 <50 9 39 <0.5 <{.5 0.7
07/27/07 <30 8 36 <0.5 <0.3 0.8
10/22/07 <50 3 65 <0.5 <0.5 6.7
OE21/08 <50 5 48 <{1.5 <0.5 0.7
04/04/08 <50 6 53 <0.5 <{(.5 0.6

MW-2 04/03/02 -- <100 <2 <2 <2 <2
07/01/02 -~ <100 <2 <2 <2 <2
10/08/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2
O 103 -- <H30 <2 <2 <2 <2
04/01/03 <30 <5 <().5 <(.3 <0.5 <0.3
07/01/03 <30 <5 <{1.5 <0.5 <3 <fh3
10/02/03 <54 <3 <{1.5 <0.5 <05 <5
01/05/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5

3-3600 x1s/#386893 6 As of 04/04/08



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3600

2200 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-2 {cont} (4/05/04 <50 <3 <0.5
07/01/04 <50 <5 <15
10/05/04 <30 <5 <0.5
01/04/G5 <50 t4 87
04/14/05 <50 <5 <0.5
07/08/05 <50 <5 <0.3
10/27/03 <30 <5 <0.5
0§/12/06 <50 <5 <0.5
04/13/06 <50 <3 <{.5
07/13/06 <50 <3 <().5
10/16/06 <30 <35 <0.5
01/20/07 <30 <2 <0.5
04/11/07 <50 <2 <0.5
0772517 <30 <2 <{.5
H/22/07 <50 <2 <0.5
01/21/08 <50 <2 <0.5
04/04/08 <56 <2 <5

MW-3 04/05/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2
07/01/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2
10/08/02 - <10 <2 <2 <2 <2
01/11/03 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2
04/01/03 -- <5 <{.3 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
o7/01/03 <30 <5 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/02/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5
01/05/04 <50 <5 <{).5 <15 <0.5 <{).5
04/05/04 <30 <5 0.6 <{(.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/61/04 <30 <3 0.3 <0.5 <{.5 <0.3
10/05/04 <30 <5 <(.5 <0.5 <.5 - <0.5
01/04/05 <30 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/14/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/08/03 <50 <5 <0.3 <3 <0.5 <{).5
10727703 <30 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <fh3
01/12/06 <50 <5 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <{,3

9-3600.x1s/#386895 7 As of 04/04/08



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3600
2200 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

MW.3 (cont) 04/83/06 <30 <5 <0.3
07/13/66 <50 <5 {3
10/16/06 <50 <3 <3
01/20/07 <50 <2 <0.5
04/11/07 <50 <2 <0.5
07/27/07 <50 <2 <0.5
10/22/07 <50 <2 <0.3
01/21/08 <50 <2 <@.5
04/04/08 <50 <2 <0.5

9-3600.x1s/4386893 8 As of 04/04/08



T
Groundwater Analytical Bo .o v - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service sation #9-3600

2200 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = t-Butyl alcoho! EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
MTBE = Methy! Tertiary Buty! Ether

DIPE = di-Isopropy! ether

ETBE = Ethyl t-butyl ether

TAME = t-Amyl methyl ether

(ppb} = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

9-3600.x1s/386895 9 As of 04/04/08



STANDARD QPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
Tn addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water Jevel indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample jdentification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hills, California.

WiCaliformiaformsi.chevron-S0P-JAN 2006



7/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility#t: Chevron #9-3600 Job Number: 386895
Site Address: 2200 Telegraph Avenue Event Date: f"f }’4/ o0& . {inclusive)
-
City: QOakland, CA Sampler: l{
Well 1D MW- | Date Monitored: | 68
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume ga=007 =004 2'=017  3'=038
Total Depth A Factor (VF) 4= 066 5w=102 6% 150 12%=5.80
Depth to Water (5% D Check if water column is less then 080U .
g 35/ wF__ 11 = : x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:_ " 4 < gal,
oo
Depth 1o Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0. 20) + DTW] 3 5 <
Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
. . . . i Time Completed: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: (/ o Product "
Disposable Bailer 7 Disposabie Bailer Depth to Water: &
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: 1
Stack Pump Discrete Baiier visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Fump Peristaitic Pump - -
Grundfos —_— QED Blzdder Fump — skimmer / Absorbant Spck (circie ane)

e [ ——— ’ e Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump e Other: Amt Removed from Well; R gal
QFD Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transierred to:
Start Time (purge): (3202 . Weazather Conditions. S)u v 1 EF
Sample Time/Date: _© 25 1 H ‘Lf \(}?{ water color: Clo c'élj_f odor(Y 1 &P " Slehtt
¥ v
Approx. Flow Rate: i; gpm. Sediment Description: =, /Ea
Did well de-water? He T ho K yes, Time: T Volume: " _gal DTW @ Sampling: _{<: il
Tirne Volurne (gab) H Conductivity ercmre b0.O. ORP
(2400 1) v ’(9 : P (pmhosiem @ 0 F ) (mafL) (mV)
. § = 3
043 5695 3
C0k 3 &9 4 '7 5
o909 W ¢ S Lf”?s 1.5
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID &) CONTAMER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LARORATORY ANALYSES
M- {-xvoavial]  YES HCL TANCAGTER |1PH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)

5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced FPlug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



2 Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facitity#:  Chevron #9-3600 Job Number: 3868956
Site Address: 2200 Telegraph Avenue Event Date: £ /L// 0§ (inclusive)
T
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: KE
Well ID MW- 2 Date Monitored: £ /L{/ of”
Weil Diameter 2 in: Volume wa= 002  A=004  2=017  3=038
Total Depth i) g f Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=1.02 g"= 1.50 12"=580
Depth to Water i, [:] Check if water column is ess then 0.50 ft L/ —
ﬁ:[‘)? xVF 47 - x3 case vaiume = E<txmated Purge Volume: - > gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + ptwy L & - f 15
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. R . . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: Oepth to Product: i
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer i Depth lo Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness: #

Discrete Baier

visual Confirmation/Descriptien:

Stack Pump
Suction Pump Peristattic Pump - .
T - —T T Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Gru.ndéo's e OFD }‘BE daer Pump e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump e Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): ¢S Weather Conditions: Su 17?7
me/Date: Codd - 7
Sample Time/Date: _ 70 o5 / Q/#/OS/ Water Color: i My Odor: Y @
Approx. Flow Rate: =y gpm. Sediment Description: //6,/: £
rd S
Did well de-water? “C  |f yes, Time: - Volume: — gal. DTW @ Sampling: /Y (a/
Time Valum 1) H Cenducuvaty efa;ure .. ORFP
(2400 hr.) ume (ga j (pmho§!cm (@} (mglL) 0]
944 js w0 /L ok \ 7 C
07 =~ 65 64l LA
0955 o5 .6 o3 /KL
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#} CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MVWY- pa 6-:) x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER T?’H-G(S{}‘\5)IBTEX+MTEE{8260}f
5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260}
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:




GeTTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFecility#: Chevron #9-3600 Job Numpber: 386885,

- r P
Site Address: 2200 Telegraph Avenue Event Date: 4/ / H / o ~ (irdclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: }i{t
Well 1D MW- g Date Monitored: L /L/ / oF
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 002 =004 2047 =038
Total Depth 200> Factor (VF) =086 5'=1.02 6= 150 125580
Depth to Water s & [} Check if water column is less then 0.50 fi. £71 Z)-*

<y xVF £ ?HF = .- %3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:

Depth 1o Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI:

Time Started: {2400 hrs})

. . . . ) Time Completed: {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: / S:Iam?hng Equipment: / Depth o Prcduczw: a
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: %
Staintess Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: #
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump - -
Grundfos — CED Bladder Pump T Skimmes / Absorbant Spck {circle one)

e [P _ e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred 1o
Start Time (purge): (:?5/2(—} Weather Conditions: 2 Yol
Sample Time/Date: O84S l—) H) Water Color: C! ol :(‘5 Odor: Y 1 @ /
Approx. Flow Rate: . s Sediment Description: l‘&h
Did well de-water? proz I yes, Time: _—— _ Volume: —  gal. Dfw @ Sampling: el
Time Conductivit erature .o ORP
(2400 hr.) Vo!umle {gal.) pH (pmhesicm @ (ﬁ {mg/L} {mV)
j - .
ogzy /L5 113 of )73 c
o275 )oK 5:7 /6 T
C&2y 4.4 7.05 524 /7

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- R { xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)/
5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Add/Repiaced Bolt:




4'?%3&(&5 DY pH 08 L1

nter Laboratofles usa only

Acct, & / OQOL’\ smf«::xugeb'? yalg

Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Cus

004644

Group £

Analyses Requested

G 108501

SEFG-I500-OML G IR#FIBE805 Giobal ID#F 0000101613

Preservalion Codes

Factity # Matrix ' Preservative Codes
Sto Addree 220 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA B H i HoHCt  T=Thiosulate

ite: {sioon o N = HNO3 B = NaQH
Chavron PM: Lead T ntCRACE 5% S= HzS%a. O= O?‘ner

—— R ine; 6747 Stemk Cour, SRE; sol |2 81 I~ 3 I G
ConsuttantOffice: . cuw |0 & O 3 v g needs
—Deanng T HErding Qgrine.comy & (Zls hi NS = %t meet lowast detection limits]
Consuitant P, Mgr.. DC_ZIEZ1 é @ é ~N c}g sihle for B2G0 compounds
K - i?
Consultant Phone #925 -551-7535 A Fax #: 925-551-7899 B g— 2ig E}; g E"T\n 8021 MTBE Confirrnation
Sampler: V\\}lf’ F rh}an 0{ o 3 § 2 g | ® = = 5 [J Contirm highesi hit by 8260
i 2 ; g HEEIEE o f [J Contirm al hits by B260
& 5 z S|l 259 8 Run____ on highest hit
Date Time ﬁ E = & [EE i 35 % % g LPL }—; %m S Hun - oxy’ls :?:S {
Sample ldentification Collacted | Coltected | G O] @] 3,10 SlelEigl 8 AE-) un ____ oxy's on &lf hits
(1> o >~ >~ 2 Y Comments / Remarks
i SRYArAN X
o | oaes | F pa X
- /005 | X X 2RI X Vel
-3 | Lo&4s L X Al 16X X pal

H&faived by: :

lincul y G
Turnground Time Requested [TAT} (please circle) Re m"%é é 7{
@ 72 howr 48 howr . v -. - -
24 han 4 day Sday L™ ) ’;-' el

s

ﬂewvmnyDH/

Oate | Time
ZY
Data | Time

" : Relnqy had WU Date | Time ReceiveBy: By + Date | Time
Data Package Options {please circle il required) — e / / 1.
QC Summary Type | - Fuli i : . :
Relinguished by Comemercial Garvier: Regaivad by, Date | Time
Type VI {Raw Data) [ Coett Deliverable not neaép F/EDD UPS 4 bia dEx Other 61&4, " [ﬁ(ﬂﬂ
WIP (RWQCB) v ol
Diisk Temperature Upon Receipt (S0 e et c* | Custodyesis tntact’{ /

Lancaster Laboralones,

Coples: White and yeliow shouid accompany samplos 1o

Inc., 2425 New Hofland Plke, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300

Lancastor Laboratories. The pink copy should be retalned by the client.

4804.01 (nonky Pov, 10/12/06




N\ | ancaster .
QE Laboratories Analysis Report

2475 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencester, Pa TTEDE-2625 CIU7-E56-2300 Fax:717-B56-26681 - wwwlancasieriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Ré L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

G25-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Helland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 10€5016. Samples artived af the Jaboratory on Saturday, April 05,
2008, The PO# for this group is 0015028049 and the release number is SKANCE.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-080404 NA Water 5324218
MW-1-W-080404 Grab Water 5324219
MW.2-W-080404 Grab Water 5324220
MW-3.W-080404 Grab Water 5324221
ELECTRONIC CRA cfo Gettler-Ryan Astn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



4EN L ancaster .
éﬁ Laboratories Analysis Report

5428 New Molland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 176052428 =T17-656-2300 Fax TI7-636-2681 » wivw.iahtasenabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative '
Angela M Mitler at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Martha L. St
Sentor Chemist



L ancaster )
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hollang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancester, PA 176052425 « 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2661+ www lancasierlabs.com

Page | of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5324218 Group No. 1085016
CA-T-080404 NA Water
Facility# 93600 Job# 386895 GRD
2200 Telegraph Ave-Oakland TO0600161613 QA
Collected:04/04/200C8 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 04/05/2008 09:40 Chevron
Reported: 04/25/2008 at 17:32 6001 Bellinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 05/26/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
TACQA
Az Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ne. Analysie Name CAE Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the €& (n-hexane] TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B
$3610 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethey 1£34-04-4 ".D, 0.5 vg/l 1
05401 Benzene Ti-43-2 N.D. 9.5 ug/1 4
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. G.5 ug/l 1
06310 ZXylene {Tetal) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.& ug/i H
ctate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Znalysis Name Method Trial§ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPHE-GRO ~ Waters SW-846 BO015B modified i 04/13/2008 15:21 Marie D John i
06054 BTEX+MTEE by E260B EW-846 BZe(B 3 G&/12/2008 07:28 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOR Watery Prep SW-846 5030 1 ¢4/313/2008 15:21 Marie D Jokn 1
01163 GC/MS VOR Vater Prep SW-846 SU30B 1 G4/22/2008 07:29 Michael & Ziegler 1



| ancaster )
¥ |aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Helisng Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2426 «717-E56-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5324219 Group No. 1085016
MW-1-W-080464 Grab Water ;
Facility# 93600 Job# 3868355 GRD ;
2200 Telegraph Ave-Oakland T0600161613 MW-1
collected:04/04/2008 05:25 by KE Account Number: 103504
Submitted: 04/05/2008 05:40 Chevron
Reported: 04/25/2008 at 17:32 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 05/26/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
TACDL
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilutien
Ko. Analysis Kame CRE Nunber Result Detecticn Tnits Factor
Limit
01728  TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 1,600. 50. ug/1 i
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE ox other
gszsoline constituents eluting prior to the 6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06055 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
01387  Ethancl 64-17-5 N.D 50, ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 53. 6.5 ug/l 1
p2011 &il-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether £€37-92-3 N.D. 6.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994 -05-R 9.6 0.5 ug/1l 1
02015 t-Butyl alechel 75-65-0 6. 2, ug/l 1
05401 EBentene 71-42-2 N.D. ¢.5 ug/1 1
08407 Tcluene 108-86-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
(5415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. G.5 ug/1l 1
state of California Lab Certificaticn No. 2116
211 QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trizi# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRD - Waters 8W-846 BS01%B modified 1 04/17/2008 12:47 Steven A Skiles 1
06059 BTEX+5 Oxvgenates+ETOH SW-846 B260EB 1 04/15/2008 17:28 Ginelle L Felster 1
0114¢ GC VOA Watery Frep SW-84€ 50308 i 04/17/2008 12:47 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 Go/ME VOR Water Prep SW-84€ LO30EB 1 04/15/2008 17:28 Ginelle L Feister 1



'\ | ancaster .
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

sazh New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, A 176052425 « 717-656-2300 Fex: 717-656-2681 » www.iancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Leboratories Sample No. WW5324220 Group No. 1085016
MW-2-W-080404 Grab Water
Facility# 93600 Job# 386835 GRD
2200 Telegraph Ave-Oskland T0600161613 MW-2
Collected:04/04/2008 10:035 by KE Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 04/05/2008 09:40 Chevron
Reported: 04/25/2008 at 17:32 £001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 05/26/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
TAQGZ
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPE-GRO - Haters .. N.D. 50, ug/1 1
The reported concentraticen of TPE-GRO does nct include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricy to the Cé {n-hexane) TFH-GRO range
start time.
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates-+ETOH
01587 Ethancl £4-175 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02011 di-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.9 ug/l 1
02033 Ethyl t-butyl ether £37-82-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. Z. ug/1 1
05401  Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. G.5 ug/l1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 i
06310 Xylene {(Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 3
Srate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QU performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
Ne. Analyesis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPE-GRC - Waters 9%-846 8015ER modified 1 04,/14/2008 02:28 Marie D John 1
060539 BTEX+S Oxygenates+ETOH S¥i-846 BZ6OE 1 04/15/2008 317:53 @Ginelle L Feister 1
01146 GC VO Water Prep SW-B846 50308 1 04/14/2008 Q2:28 Marie D John 1
01163 GC/ME VO Water Frep SW-B46 S030E 1 04/15/2008 17:83 Ginelle I Feister 1



|ancaster .
¥ | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Moliand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax: T17-656-2661+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WWS5324221 Group No. 1085016
MW-3-W-080404 Grab Water ’
Facility# 953600 Job# 386898 GRD .
2200 Telegraph Ave-Oakland TOE00161613 MW-3
Collected:D4/04/2008 08:45 by KE Account Number: 10504
gubmitted: 04/05/2008 09:40 Chevron
Reported: 04/25/2008 at 17:32 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 05/26/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
TACG3
As Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name Cag Kumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
p1728 TPH-GRO -~ Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPHE-GRO does not include MTRE or other
gaseline constituents eluting priocr to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
srart time.
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
G1587 Ethanol 64-17-3 N.D. EO. ug/l i
020106 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 uva/l 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/i i
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 g/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 894 -05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 2. ug/l i
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l :
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene i00-43-4 K.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylens {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l H
crate of California Lab Certification Neo. 2116
211 OC is cowpliant unless ctherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Ccontrel Summary for overall QC performance data and associated sawmples.
Laboratory Chronicle
cat knalysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time analyst Factox
Q1728 TPE-(GRO - Waters SW-846 80158 modified 1 04/34/2008 02:58 Marie D John 3
06059 BTEX+5 Oxyoenates+ETCH SW-E46 BZ60E 1 G4/15/2008 18:17 Ginelle L Feister 1
01146 GC VoA Water Prep SW-846 S5030E i 04/14/2008 02:58 Marie D John 1
01163 GC/ME VOR Water Prep SW-B46 S030B 1 04/35/2008 18:17 Ginelle L Peister i



S | ancaster ]
¥V Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencasier, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-230C Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1085016
Reported: 04/25/08 at 05:32 PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy abt
& patenh level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, anless otherwise specified in the
method.
Laboratcry Compliance Quality Control
Blank Elank Report nCs LCsD LCS/LCSD
Analyeip Name Result ML Tnitg %REC SREC Limits REFD RFD_Max
Bateh number: 08102BCBA gample number (s): 5324218,5324220-5324221
TPH-GRO -~ Waters N.D. 5C. g/l 136* 136* 75%+135 0 30
Batch number: 0SI07BUSA Sample number{s): 5324219
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 54, ug /1 100 180 75-125 o 30
Batch number: Z081024AR Sample number(s): 5324218
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D 0.8 ug/1 97 732-119
Eenzene N.D. 6.5 ug/1 92 78-11%9
Toluene N.D. 0.5 wg/l 93 B5-115%
Ethylbenzene ¥.D. 0.5 ug/1 94 82-119
Xylene {(Total) N.D 0.5 ug/1 ez 83-113
Batch number: 2081061AA Sample number(s): 5324219-5324221
thanol H.D 50, ua/l 340 31-166
vl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D 0.5 ug/1 113 73-119
i -izopropyl ether N.D 0.5 ug/1 104 70-123
genyl t-butyl ether N.p 0.5 ug/l 103 74-120
t-Amyl methyl ether N.D G.5 ug/l 104 79-113
t-Butyl alechol N.D 2. ug/1 147 74-117
Benrene H.D 0.3 ug/1 38 78-118%
Taluene N.D 0.5 ug/l 101 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D 0.5 ug/ 1 104 82-119
Xylene (Total) N.D 0.5 ug/l 103 §3-113
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Ungpiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in cenjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sanpie used in conjunction with the duplicate
MS MSD ME /MED RPD BKG hates nup Dup RPD
2nslyeis Name $REC %REQ Limits RPD MAX Cong Conc RPD Max
patch number: ODB10ZEBO8A Sample number{s}: 5324218,5324220-5324221 UNSPK: P326850
THPH-GRO - Walers 1z7 63-154
Batch number: CE107BLEA cample number{s): 5324219 UNSPK: P331112
TPH-GRO - Waters 2818 2827 £3-154 0 30
(23} {2)
patch number: Z081024AR cample number{s}: 5324218 UNSPK: P326261
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 100 100 69-127 4] 30
pencene 100 98 83-128 2 30
Toluene 10¢ e 8§3-127 i 30
Ethylbenzene 1ol 101 gz-129 0 30
Xylene {Tetal) 160 100 82-130 g 3¢

*_ Chitside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster .
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hellang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 $717-656-2300 Fax: 717-B56-2681- www.lancasieriabs.com

Page 2 of 3
Quality Control Summary
. i
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1085016
Reported: 04/25/08 at 05:32 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPX) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
WS MSD ME/MSD RPD BEKG nup nur Dup RPP
Analysis Name RREC SREC Limits RED MAX Cenc Ceonc RED Max
Ratch number: Z0EILOE1AA Sample number{s}: B324219-5334221 UNSPK: P326123
Ethanol 152 151 32-164 1 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 114 116 £9-127 2 30
di-iscpropyl ether 107 109 EB~129 2 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether 105 108 76-119 2 30
t-Amyl methyl ether 104 104 72-125 0 30
t-Butyl alcchol 105 107 70-121 2 30
Benzene 106 110 B3-128 3 a0
Toluene 109 111 83-127 2 30
Ethylbenzene 112 118 82-129 2 30
Xylene (Total) 110 112 82-130 ] 30
Surrcogate Quality Control

surrogate reccoveries which are cutsgide of the QC window are confirmed
unless asttributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.
rnalysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 08102BOBA

Trifluorotcluene-F
5324218 B&
5324220 84
5324221 a3
Blank 82
LCS 88
LCED 90
Ms 86
Limits: €3-135
Analysie Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 08107E0EA

Trifluorcteluene-F
Blank EL:
LCS 55
LesD 86
M5 B89
M3D g1
Limits: 63-135
Analysis Nams: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch pumber: Z081024AA

pipromefliucromethane 1,2-Dichleroethane-dé Toluene-dEg 4-Bromcflucrobenzens
5324218 35 88 92 95
Blank 30 87 93 31

*. Quiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five tirnes the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
t
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1085016
Reported: 04/25/08 at 05:32 PM
surrogate Quality Control
LCs 30 87 92 93
MS 20 BE 92 53
MSD 24 BY 93 S¢
Limits: 80~116 F7-113 §0-113 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+3 Oxygenates+ETOH
Batch number: Z0810831AA
Dicromeflucrometihane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Teluene -ds 4-Bromoflucrobenzens
5324218 85 BE B& 68
5324220 86 a4 87 B7
5324221 86 a3 87 8¢
Blank 87 84 §7 87
LCS 87 85 B7 90
MS 87 24 87 53
MEDR g6 85 86 88
Limits: 80-116 77-113 §0-113 78-113

*_ Outside of specification
{1} The result for one or both delerminations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting techinical data:

N.D. ncne detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numercus Tc Count MPN Most Probable Number
W International Units CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhosfem  micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
Cal  (diet) calories Ib.  pound(s)
meq mitieguivalerds kg  kilogram(s)
g gramis) mg  milligram(s)
ug  microgram(s) I liter(s)
mi  millititer(s) ul  microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per ml

< less than — The number following the sign is the limil of auantitation, the smatlest amount of analyle which can
be reliably determined using this specific test,

> greater than

ppm parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to cne milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For agueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to mitigrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.

ppb parts per billion

Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis cencentration 1o approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture,

1.8, EPA data gualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers
A TIC is a pessible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but zIDL
B  Analyle was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference
C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met
D Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N Spike amount not within control fimits
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of §  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for caiculation
J Estimated value U Compound was not delected
N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only} W Post digestion spike out of control limits
P Concentration difference between primary and * Duplicate analysis not within control limits

confirmation columns >25% + Conelztion coefficient for MSA <0.885
U  Compound was not detecled
XY, Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods fisted on the laboratories' accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in & chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper fechniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABHLITY — In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test resuits for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING AWARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
BPARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSECQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROEIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES, We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the ciient uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
tor work shall be accepled by Lancester Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of

L ancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any confiicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



